TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: ASSIGNS THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Philips Austria GmbH		01/12/2009	CORPORATION: AUSTRIA

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Philips Semiconductors Austria GmbH	
Street Address:	Triester Strasse 64	
City:	Wien	
State/Country:	AUSTRIA	
Postal Code:	1101	
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: AUSTRIA	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	1895951	HITAG
Registration Number:	1955652	MIFARE

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

(202)339-6052 Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 202-625-3649

Email: valerie.purdy-pyeron@kattenlaw.com Valerie A. Purdy-Pyeron, Paralegal Correspondent Name:

2900 K Street, N.W. Address Line 1:

Address Line 2:

Address Line 4: Washington, DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA 20007-5118

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 320535.00092/00093

DOMESTIC REPRESENTATIVE

Name:

TRADEMARK REEL: 004096 FRAME: 0409

900147651

Address Line 1: Address Line 2: Address Line 3: Address Line 4:	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Valerie A. Purdy-Pyeron, Paralegal
Signature:	/valerie a. purdy-pyeron/
Date:	11/14/2009
Total Attachments: 2 source=Philips austria - Philips Semiconduc source=Philips austria - Philips Semiconduc	

TRADEMARK
REEL: 004096 FRAME: 0410

ASSIGNMENT OF TRADEMARKS

- The undersigned Philips Austria GmbH, Triester Straße 64, 1101 Wien (FN 97384m) by merger agreement of 26 September 2003 with Philips Semiconductors Gratkorn GmbH (FN 48150i) became the owner of the Austrian trademarks listed on the attached schedule (Schedule A).
- 2. Philips Austria GmbH (FN 97384m) herewith declares that the trademarks listed above have been assigned to Philips Semiconductors Austria GmbH (FN 282889p), the company name of which has been subsequently changed to NXP Semiconductors Austria GmbH (FN 282889p) and that the assignment of these trademarks to NXP Semiconductors Austria GmbH (FN 282889p) can be recorded in the Austrian and other trademark registers without any further knowledge or consent from its part. The costs arising in connection with such assignment are to be borne by the assignee.

For and on behalf of Philips Austria GmbH, Dated:

(Ernst Müllner)

For and on behalf of NXP Semiconductors Austria GmbH, Dated: 12.01.2009

(Árno Campostrini)

TRADEMARK
REEL: 004096 FRAME: 0411

Schedule A

Mark	Country	Registration No.	
HITAG	International *1	606171	\Box
HITAG	USA	1895951	
HITAG	Austria	147129	
MIFARE	Australia	624619	
MIFARE	Canada	464876	
MIFARE	Finland	135723	
MIFARE	Hong Kong	199604934	
MIFARE	International *2	615458	
MIFARE	Japan	4151267	
MIFARE	Singapore	T94/02590B	
MIFARE	South Africa	94/2557	
MIFARE	Sweden	264123	
MIFARE	United Kingdom	1565272	
MIFARE	USA	1955652	\neg
MIFARE	Austria	150344	

^{*1} Designates Benelux, Switzerland, France and Italy

TRADEMARK REEL: 004096 FRAME: 0412

RECORDED: 11/14/2009

 $[{]f *2}$ Designates Benelux, Switzerland, China, Germany, Spain, France, Italy and North Korea